The complainant/respondent has filed the complaint case aforesaid 

under Sections 138/142 of the NI Act while alleging dishonour of two 

cheques issued by the present petitioner, the particulars whereof are as 

under : 

“(i) Cheque No.892545, dated 26.05.2015 for an amount of 
Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) drawn on State Bank of 
India, Guwahati Branch, Assam. 

(ii) Cheque No.125335, dated 02.06.2015, for an amount of 
Rs.16,50,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) 
drawn on The Naini Tal Bank Ltd, Gaziabad Branch.” 

The complainant/respondent submitted in his complaint that the 

aforesaid cheque bearing number 892545 dated 26.05.2015, when 

presented for collection, was returned unpaid by the petitioner‟s Banker with

[...]

31,50,000/-  but while stating 

dishonour of cheque bearing number 892545 for an amount of Rs. 

15,00,000/-  in the following :- 

“.......At the instance of my Client SHRI VIVEK AGARWAL, I serve this 
Legal Notice upon you for immediate payment of Rs. 31,50,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty One Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) for dishonour of Cheque bearing 
Cheque No. 892545 drawn on State Bank of India, Guwahati Branch, for an 
amount of Rs. 15,00,000/- due to insufficient funds in your account as 
follows: ........” 

Thereafter, it was alleged in the notice that the petitioner had taken

[...]

apart from the charges for sending the notice in the following manner:- 

“Under the circumstances, I am instructed by my Client to call upon  you by 
this statutory notice under Sec. 138 of The Negotiable Instruments Act  to 
make the payment of dishonoured Cheque amounting to Rs. 15,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) together with an amount of Rs. 16,50,000/- 
(Rupees Sixteen Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) for the second cheque 
drawn on The Nainital Bank, within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the 
date of receipt of this notice together with compensatory interest at the 
market rate, failing which I have further instructions from my Client to initiate